

ITEM NO.63+64

COURT NO.5

SECTION XV

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).9914/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 14/03/2012 in CMA No.2218/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF RAJASTHAN AT JAIPUR)

BABU LAL & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

M/S. VIJAY SOLVEX LTD & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file synopsis and list of dates and bringing on record additional documents and with prayer for interim relief)

With

SLP(C)No.10363/2012

(With appln(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment and permission to file synopsis and list of dates and exemption from filing O.T. and permission to file additional documents and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 11/05/2012 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr.Dushyant Dave, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Shiv Mangal Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Ramesh Singh, Adv.
Mrs.Abhinandini Sharma, Adv.
Mr.S.Narayan Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr.S.Ganesh, Sr.Adv.
Mr.N.M.Sharma, Adv.
Mr.Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr.J.K.Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Choudhary, Adv.

Mr.N.M.Sharma, Adv.
Mr.J.K.Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.

Mr.Jayesh Gaurav, Adv.
Mr. T. Mahipal, Adv.

2

Mrs.V.Mohana, Adv.
Ms.Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr.N.M.Sharma, Adv.
Mr.J.K.Choudhary, Adv.
Mr.Ajay Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

These petitions are directed against order dated

14.03.2012 passed by the learned Single Judge of the

Rajasthan High Court whereby the order of injunction passed by the trial Court was virtually vacated.

During the course of hearing on 7.5.2012, the Court had, after taking into consideration the fact that the individuals who are parties in these petitions are closely related, suggested that they should make an attempt for negotiated settlement.

After seeking instructions from their respective clients, learned senior counsel for the parties agreed that all the disputes may be referred to the mediation of Hon'ble Shri Justice B.N. Agrawal, former Judge of this Court. Learned counsel also contacted Hon'ble Shri Justice B.N. Agrawal, who agreed to act as Mediator.

In view of the above, hearing of these petitions is adjourned for three months with the direction that the parties shall appear before Hon'ble Shri Justice Agrawal on 15.05.2012 and file all the papers necessary for mediation.

It will be open to the parties or either of them to file appropriate application for modification of the

3

interim order passed by this Court. If such an application is filed, the Mediator shall be free to take appropriate decision in the matter.

The learned counsel for the parties are directed to make available a copy of this order to Hon'ble Shri Justice B.N.Agrawal and also instruct their clients to supply the relevant documents and pleadings to him.

(Parveen Kr. Chawla)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master